TO: ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 101 W RANDOLPH - STE 11-500 CHICAGO IL 60601-3233

RE: PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE TO BE HELD ON JANUARY 17, 2018.
REGARDING THE MATTER OF AMENDMENTS TO 35III. Adm. Code 225.223,
MULTI POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS)

I, John Hanafin, president of Litchfield News-Herald, Inc., and authorized by the board of directors of said corporation, certifies the notice, a true copy of which is hertofore annexed, was published in the Litchfield News-Herald, a secular daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the City of Litchfield, County of Montgomery, and State of Illinois, by the Litchfield News-Herald, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois.

And I further certify that the notice has been published for one time consecutively in each and every week of the hereinafter mentioned dates of the Litchfield News-Herald, said newspaper having been continuously published daily as a secular newspaper of general circulation for a period of more than one year prior to and immediately preceding the date of the first publication of the notice annexed.

And I further certify that the Litchfield News-Herald is a newspaper as defined in "An act to revise the law in relation to notices" as amended by Act approved July 19, 1959-Illinois Revised Statues, Chap. 100, Para. 10.

And I further certify that the first publication of said notice was made on the 10th day of November A.D. 2017 and that the said notice was published in said newspaper on the following date:

10th day of November A.D. 2017 the last day being

10th day of November A.D. 2017

In testimony whereof, the Litchfield News-Herald, Inc., publisher of said newspaper, has caused this certificate to be signed by John Hanafin, its authorized agent for such certificates, and the corporate seal thereof to be affixed this 18th day of November, 2017.

THE LITCHFIELD NEWS-HERALD
By: Herral
John Hanafin, Publisher

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 184 day of November, 2017.

My commission expires February 17, 2019.

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARTHA J. ROGERS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires February 17, 2019 Notary Public

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Illinois Pollution Control Board gives notice of public hearings regarding rule changes proposed by the Board on October 19, 2017: In The Matter of: Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 225,233, Multi-Pollutant Standards (MPS), R18-20. If adopted by the Board, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) intends to submit any rules adopted by the Board in this rulemaking to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) for review and approval as a revision to the Illinois Regional Haze State Implementation Plan (SIP) to address the visibility protection requirements for federal Class I under the federal Clean Air Act. See 42 U.S.C. § 7491. The revisions submitted to USEPA will include not only amendments to current regulatory provisions proposed by IEPA but also newly created provisions, along with an analysis demonstrating that the amended rules do not interfere with attainment or maintenance of any applicable National Ambient Air Quality Standard, reasonable further progress, or any other applicable requirement of the federal Clean Air Act. Interested persons are invited to attend the hearings and to submit written comments. The Public Hearings will be held on January 17, 2018, at 10:00 am at the Peoria Public Library Main Library, Auditorium, 107 NE Monroe Street, Peoria, IL 61602; to be continued if necessary on January 18, 2018, at 10:00 am; and March 6, 2018, at 10:00 am at the Madison County Government Center, County Board Room, 157 North Main Street, Edwardsville, IL 62025; to be continued if necessary on March 7, 2018. The hearings are subject to cancellation without notice and may be confirmed by calling the Office of the Clerk at 312/814-3461. A copy of the proposal for public comment is available for public inspection on the Board's website at http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/, and in the Clerk's Office, Pollution Control Board, Suite 11-500, James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois.

Katie Papadimitriu Chairman 17115-101-11-10)